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From To ID Functional
Classification

Context Classification
No.

Lanes
Facility
Type

Segment
Length

Area
Type

FDOT
Count
Sta#

2024
FDOT
Count
Data

2024 
Existing
AADT

"Peak 
Season" 
K-Factor

Existing
Volume

(Adopted LOS)
Max Service 

Volume (MSV)

Existing
LOS

Available 
Capacity 
(Existing
Traffic)

Approved
Unbuilt

Project Trips

Existing +
Approved

Traffic

Future
LOS

(Existing +
Approved)

Remaining
Available
Capacity
(Existing +
Approved)

90% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

5%
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

1% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 
B C D E

465048 5,100 (D)
465050 5,300 1,493

(D)
1,493
(D)

1,493
(D)

1,568
(D)

1,493
(D)

1,568

465076 12,000 (D)
465046 9,900 1,568

(D)
1,568
(D)

1,493
(D)

1,138

460271 7,900 (D)
460128 9,400 1,330
460104 2,800 (D)
460237 1,100 1,330

(D)
1,935
(D)

1,843
(D)

1,568
(D)

1,568

460236 7,800 (D)
460316 3,500 2,004
460317 2,700 (D)
460211 1,700 1,697

465209 11,000 (D)
465216 17,300 3,225
461637 10,000 (D)
465157 8,400 1,568

460291 6,000 (D)
460314 9,800 1,697
460307 10,500 (D)
460252 12,500 1,330

(D)
2,004

(D)
2,004

461621 13,000 (C)
461623 16,000 1,369
465101 7,200 (D)
465124 5,900 2,004

465153 5,700 (D)
465116 6,900 1,493

(D)
1,493

465217 15,800 (D)
465219 12,200 1,935

(D)
3,175
(D)

3,175

US 98

Daily Traffic 
Information

465051 9,900

465055 10,500

465091 9,700

465172 6,000

465213 2,300

465127 8,000

461610 4,300

465148 4,100

460210

460217 4,700

460129 2,400

461639 6,700

465212 12,300

465218 14,000

465220 14,000

23rd St

Baldwin Rd

0.51 Urbanized

1

9.47

2858 32

59.40

59.40

54.80

1344

313 97

1,568 2,143

CR 385 (Frankford Avenue)

7513441,086 0 407 1,086D

8 2 Undivided

1411531

1,001

1,493

15

16

CR 28 (11th Street)

Road Segment

Lisenby Ave Harrison Ave 2 Undivided

1,493 2,0411,001 0 75Urbanized

5569370

D

Undivided

492

556 75

2024
D-Factor

D

15 2,041

54.80 8.80

54.80 3.80

54.80 8.80

2,041

2,143

1,300

780

1,777 100

2,710

440

73 1,695

C

2,710

100

3,642

CR 2321 (SR 77A)

CR 2312 (Baldwin Road)

CR 2301

8.80

55.70 8.80

1,138

531 0 1,037D

D 5.60

54.80 8.80

16

16

15

11

8.80

8.80

2,041

2,143

1,555

1,369

1,746

0 1,746 2,004

20

14

1,493

54.80 6.40

75

482

19

18

16

16

20

16

440 780 1,330

67

54.802,143

59.40 8.80

2,183

7.20

8.80

54.80 8.80

54.80

1,568

1,935

8.80

54.80

54.80

8.80

1,493

1,369 1,935

2,041 54.80 8.80

55.7013

1,850 0

US 98

1,697

CR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

6.11

St. Andrews
State Park Rd

16

2,004

8.80

59.40 8.80

67

Resota Beach Road

54.80

54.80 11.50

C

697 12 883

C

1,850

100

C

C

D

C

C

1,384

5.55

1,325

1,746

SR 390

Camp Flowers Rd 3.85

2 Undivided 1.7

St. Andrews Blvd 4

Resota Beach Rd Undivided

C4 Urban General

2

CR 389 20 2

S. Thomas Dr Joan Ave 14 2 Undivided

S.Thomas Dr 13 2

77 1,218Urbanized

0.85 Urbanized 15,500

460253 10,900Joan Ave

Front Beach Rd

CR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

0.69 Urbanized 460201 13,000

US 231 Camp Flowers Rd 17

SR 77 19

1,4691,469

1,369 1,935

1,568427 78

55.70

54.80

97

C

55.70

1411

240

1,431 1,304 1,843

1741

1658

D 2,143

2,143

411

54.80

71

67

CR 2327 (Transmitter Road)

CR 2323 (Berthe Avenue)
2 Undivided

1,384

8.80

8.80

8.80

55.70 11.55

54.80

Urbanized

D 953

1,746 2,004662 1,342

1804

Urbanized2

CR 388 18 2 Undivided

24

4 Divided

29

9.25

55.70 10.80

15

15

1,862

92

241

54.80 8.80

C

2,920 3,175

2,920 3,175159

78

78

535

D

13

685

949

1741

350D

19 511 1,057 1411

0 227 1,777

2,004

1,568

D

1,568781411810 0 757 810

57

329 1344

0

D

D

D

2,143

3,225

1804

440 780 1,330 2,710

1,493 2,041

11th St

17

13

20

1804

1232

1804

1,493 2,041

439 0 1,496

100 20
SR 22

(Wewa Hwy)

D

0 5400.62 Urbanized

1

D

D

D

11th St 27

0 1,165

953 1344

1,850

9.47 540

32

439

75

75

19

159

D

D

C

D

C

E

C

C

US 98 28 2 Undivided D

BUS 98

1.5 Urbanized4 Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

2 Undivided

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

Major Collector Undivided

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - COUNTY ROADS

D

D

D

D

D

2

23rd St

4

2

Divided

Urbanized

1.43 Urbanized

D

D

Beck Ave Lisenby Ave 1 2

499 13440 994 499

1.05

1344

2024
T-Factor

54.80 7.25

54.80 8.80

54.80 8.80

649 780 918 649 1411D

Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

0.61 UrbanizedHarrison Ave SR 77 3 2Major Collector C4 Urban General

Urbanized

1,493925 750 568 9251.05 UrbanizedEast Ave Transmitter Rd

2 UndividedSR 77 East Ave

5

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

1,568

D

1.72

Undivided 12.5

Urbanized

B

Rural 213

78

1344

C4 Urban General

15

16

15

2 Undivided

2

1,568D 1,350 780 218 1,350 1411

Undivided 0.7

1

23rd St
SR 390

(St. Andrews Blvd)
9 2 Undivided

Transmitter Rd
US 98

(Tyndall Pkwy)
6

1 UrbanizedUS 98

0.33

Urbanized

SR 77 US 231 12 2

0 388 749

1197

SR 390
(St. Andrews Blvd)

Road end 10 2 Undivided

1,1370

1,117

Trans. 193

D

D

D

1024749

SR 79 SR 77 11 2

Undivided 14.75 11979.89 193

BUS 98 US 98 7

0.48 Urbanized

22 2 Undivided

C

B

484

Undivided 10.46 1622

10.46 1360

1,137

D

21

D

1,076D2 Undivided

Trans.

9.47 748

388

3.1215 4 Divided

2902

1411

1527

329

1,850

C

45 1,418 (48)

0 620

C4 Urban General

1,325

1165

9.47 1496

9.47 1325

Urbanized

9.47 620

Urbanized

C

Undivided

1,491

263 1,352 (22)

4.7 Urbanized

1.5

1.4

1.5 Urbanized

9.47 1325

SR 77

Urbanized

C4 Urban General

C2T Rural Town

C2 Rural

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

(3)Urbanized

C

1,370 28

0.5

321,363

US 231

85134 882 815

1,885 16123

1.6 Urbanized 1197

2

D

C

Undivided

SR 22
(Wewa Hwy)

Cherry St 23

US 231 US 98 25 2 Undivided 2.62

26 Undivided

SR 77

US 231

Urbanized

17850 206 1,491

68

Urbanized

SR 390 31 4 Divided

CR 388

23rd St Baldwin Rd 30

Major Collector

Major Collector

1.33 2858

1,444 1,697

CR 2341 (Jenks Avenue)

1866

271

D

D

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

C2T Rural Town

871

CR 392 (Thomas Drive)

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Major Collector

Roadway Characteristics

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Major Collector

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3R Suburban Residential

C2 Rural

C2 Rural

C3C Suburban Commercial

Undivided

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3R Suburban Residential

C4 Urban General

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

227

9.47 634

9.47

C3R Suburban Residential

9.47 1089

9.47

10.46 1141

10.46 492

9.47 535

9.37 206

Undivided

Urbanized

9.47 1340

9.47

9.78 846

Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

9.47 492

9.47 937

9.47 994

9.47 918

9.47 568

9.47 218

9.47 1037

9.47 757

9.47 407

9.47

Major Collector

1373

1,330

5,200

9,900

10,500

9,700

6,000

2,300

10,950

8,000

4,300

4,100

8,650

1,950

15,500

13,000

10,900

4,700

5,650

2,200

14,150

9,200

7,900

11,500

2,400

6,700

14,500

6,550

5,700

12,300

15,800

14,000

14,000

1 Updated: February 2026
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Traffic
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Available
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Adopted LOS 
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Information

CR 28 (11th Street)

Road Segment

2024
D-Factor

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - COUNTY ROADS

2024
T-Factor

Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

Roadway Characteristics Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

(D)
3,265
(D)

3,265
(D)

3,265
(D)

3,265

465005 8,500 (D)
461633 8,300 1,909
461642 10,400 (D)
461619 8,400 2,004

465160 1,700 (D)
465225 4,100 1,138

(D)
1,568

460268 9,000 (D)
460269 9,000 1,697

(D)
1,909

(D)
1,568

460205 6,100 (D)
460206 4,200 1,474

(D)
1,474

465229 2,800 (D)
461605 4,100
465206 4,800

(D)
2,004

460312 3,400 (D)
460313 1,200 1,697

(D)
1,138

(D)
1,138

(D)
1,568

(D)
2,004

(D)
1,909

(D)
1,843

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,527

CR 30B
(Joan Ave)

CR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

460200 34,500

460293 25,500

Bay County

8.80

59.40

C 596

1631,705 107

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C2T Rural Town

C

8.70

54.80

Major Collector

43

1,114

SR 390 US 231 37 2

1804C

C

1,494 74

1024

324 1,680

2,004

2,739 3,265

2,739 3,265

CR 3031 (Navy Boulevard)
4 Divided (346) 163

187 932

2,938

2938

F

C

C

33

Urbanized

10.46 214534 4

1,663SR 77

(657)311

17

D

16

2,332

95

1,114 1804

1718

1,071

19

20

1,105

1,267

2,143

D 1024

D D

54.80 4.20

7.80

55.70 8.80

4

4 Divided 1.17 Urbanized

1,909

845 8530

460292 20,500

460279 14,900

465170 4,800

D

1,746 2,004

CR 2315 (Star Avenue)

F

CUrbanized

461641 5,500

460204 9,700

1,119

C

19

1,038

951718

D 360

Jan Cooley Drive

Old Bicycle Road

2.32 Urbanized 100

Undivided

163 33

Undivided

CR 392
(Thomas Dr)

1,909

Minor Arterial

D

C

35

863

Minor Arterial

0 369 1,635

1,680 0 59.40 3.20

3.90

59.40 8.8020 679

C

933

0.94 Urbanized

C4 Urban General

Major Collector

Urbanized

C3C Suburban Commercial 0.95

0.84

9 804

3,921

52

1309

1527

4,600

460299 6,300

460266 4,400

460309

0.69 Urbanized

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial 20,500

Crag Rd Magnolia Beach Rd 33

Crag Rd 32

2,904

UrbanizedUS 98 10.46 3610

10.46 2668

St. Andrews Blvd Road end

CR 392
(Thomas Dr)

C3R Suburban Residential 1,388

Undivided

C

C

N. Lagoon Dr 1,598

1,368

1,113 780

0.5

Major Collector

Major Collector

US 231
SR 22

(Wewa Hwy)
40

3rd St
15th St
(US 98)

38

14111.36

Urbanized

C

9.47 890

1,666

1001,635

SR 390 36 2 Undivided

41

33 572

2 Undivided

15

1,663

1,300

9.47 275

9.47 454

9.47 852

D

C 1718 9520

2

2 1,697CUndivided 2.12

1,474

1,568

15th St
(US 98)

East Ave 39 2 Undivided 454 1,113Urbanized

1527

16

1,568

Bay County 2,830

0.93 Urbanized

0.52 Urbanized

CR 30B (Joan Avenue)

CR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

43

SR 22
(Wewa Hwy)

Cherry St

1,043

Undivided Urbanized

1,277

Undivided

Magnolia Beach Rd Delwood Dr 49 2 Undivided 1.58 384

Urbanized

0 727

719 0 419 719

Urbanized

Urbanized

Laird Street

932 205

D

D

Allison Avenue
2

85

59.40 8.801,13857

7,200

12,400

3,100

460302 4,000

460301 7,200

460294

2 Bay County 6,940

1411

11

45

8.80

59.40

C

C

2,143

2

59.40 8.80

D 1,555

3.59

C

2

179

1,746

CR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

Annette Ave 50

Major Collector

Major Collector

Local

Local 1,300 1,697

Front Beach Rd N. Lagoon Dr 46

Star Ave CR 2297 47 2

Major Collector

12,400

CR 747 (Magnolia Beach Road)

Delwood Beach Road

17

11

1,746

59.40 8.80

57

162 D

0.83 20

C

Major Collector

Local

53 2

76

78270 196 2,143

C

4,100

460213 3,100

920.71 Urbanized

Urbanized

John Pitts Road

1.76

417

1,183 C 1658

1,075388

1,4541,038 73

2 C

1.22 Urbanized

3.97 55.70 8.80

55.70 8.80

4,600

6,300

4,400

4,100

1,663 1,909

Front Beach Rd Panama City Beach Pkwy

N. Lagoon Dr Panama City Beach Pkwy 51

C

1,428 0 481 1,428

Star Ave Jetton Rd 54 2 Undivided

C

Undivided Urbanized

55 1,139CR 2321 US 231 2 Undivided

0

1,138 1,555

59.40 4.50

59.40 5.00

59.40 8.80

59.40 3.30

1.68

Magnolia Beach Rd N. Lagoon Dr

C

1411

1327

1327

1,804

1804

1024

2,938 163 33

20

C

1.74

2,739

Major Collector

Major Collector

Titus Road

15

2,004

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C4 Urban General

C

Airport Road

1,369

1,568

54.80 9.40

54.80 7.95

Local

Local

CR 389

Divided

55.70

236

1374

Moylan Road

452

19

18

1,746 2,004

Undivided

8.80

54.8011

Urbanized

CR 392
(Thomas Dr)

Urbanized

Local

1,331

Urbanized

Undivided

Front Beach Rd

935 74

CCR 3031
(Navy Blvd)

Finisterre Dr

15

Undivided

2,739 3,265

Delwood Beach Rd Mariner Rd 48 2 Undivided 0.98

C

Undivided

Major Collector

Collector

1,474

Laurie Avenue

Local

902 15

Major Collector

8.80

54.80

1.01 1001,277

14,900

8,400

9,400

2,900

4,800

9,000

5,500

9,700

20 318

5,150

2,850

3,900

8.10

42

3.04

553 7823 1,038 530

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C2T Rural Town

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

Undivided

8.80

CR 3030 (N. Lagoon Drive)

Divided

6,950 20

44 2

1,043

3,265

33

2938

9.47 369

10.46 727

9.73 224

9.47 521

10.46 1015

10.46

10.46 481

10.46 659

9.47 C

1,163 1,935

100

1,473 0 224 1,473

C

570

1,527

2,004

1,176 741,156

882 815

CR 22/2337 (Sherman Avenue)
2 Undivided 1.23 Urbanized

10.46 1559

539

10.46 298

1,138 1,555

C

D

417

9.47 C64

275 863

9.47 795

541

10.46 419

10.46 753

10.46 1298

10.46 324

34,500

25,500

2,300

4,000
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Capacity 
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Approved
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Existing +
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Traffic

Future
LOS

(Existing +
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Capacity
(Existing +
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Adopted LOS 

5%
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1% 
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CR 28 (11th Street)

Road Segment

2024
D-Factor

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - COUNTY ROADS

2024
T-Factor

Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

Roadway Characteristics Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,293

(D)
1,616

(D)
1,397

(D)
1,231

(D)
1,843

(D)
1,935

(D)
1,138

(D)
1,138

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,909

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,330

(D)
2,004
(D)

2,004

(D)
1,909

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,909

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,454

(D)
1,454

Goose Bayou Rd Beachcomber Dr 70 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 0.52 Urbanized

460267

78.40 5.39

Cherokee Heights Road

Cherokee Heights Road Star Ave 75 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 1.53 Urbanized C 1,241 0 213 C 1,241 1309 73

US 231 Cherokee Heights Rd 74 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 0.67 Urbanized C 1,308 0 147 C 1,308 1309 73 15 69.50 4.90

Nehi Road

465014 2,200

465023 2,900

465163 4,100

3.00

54.80 8.80

D

C

C

Edwards Rd

Game Farm Road

12th Street

Hickory Street

Northshore Road

CR 167

15

Bay County 1,550

Bay County 2,250

2

0 227

CR 2297
6

1,066

1,900

460189 1,200

460208 4,300

460290

55.70

CR 2321 High Point Rd

Panama City Beach Pkwy 56 59.40 5.20

55.70 8.80

B

3.04

1,138

731,360 3 97 1,357 1,267Front Beach Rd

57

Undivided 0.46 1,454Urbanized

CR 2321

1,111

92

11

971,171 0 764

58

US 231

Urbanized

C2 Undivided 2.7

SR 77 59 B 462 819 1,397

C

Roman Rd

Hutchison Blvd 61

5.01 Urbanized

1,275

8.80

59.40 8.80

54.80

2,400

3,600Urbanized 81C 1454

D

C

C

B

C

C

C

C

1,304 1,843

114

59.40 8.80

59.40 8.80

1,5552,500

465231 1,200

461626 5,300

465188 6,900

465021 1,100

460190 4,100

Bay County 6,410

460209 7,300

465019

Bay County 1,946 1,950

76 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2Nehi Rd Undivided

SR 22A 65

0.64 Urbanized

Transmitter Rd 67 2 1,350

9.47 440

0 137 C 1,317 1309

0

BUS 98

East Ave

64

1,454Undivided 0

929 67

1,267

15

13

2

CR 28 US 98

US 98 66 653 1,256

Undivided 54.80 8.80

54.80 2.90

9.47 185 C 1,820 0 185 C 1,820 1804

Urbanized

100 20 1,746 2,004 3.80

54.80

55.70 8.80

4.90

3.8920

19

15

19

1309C

CCR 389 Harvard Blvd 0 275

1,701

72

0.61 Rural

8.80

56.00 5.90

C 1,317

1,288 1309 73

1,267 1,454

1,267 1,454

Major Collector

15

4,100

4,650

73 15 1,267 1,454

68

2

951718C

Bay County 1,450

Bay County 930

Bay County 4,630

US 231

54.80

1,746 2,0042

1,267

0

Douglas Road

Calhoun Co. Line

Urbanized

2

0.97

54.80

Urbanized

0

1804

901

Major Collector

57901 0 237

1,180

401 929

C

1,521 0 388

Undivided

2

2 Undivided

1,171

C

2 Undivided C

1,393 0 450

Major Collector 1197

1,550

2,250

1,450

950

Undivided

73

0.35

1,398

B

C

1,180

15 1,267

0.5

Major Collector 0.5

0.71

1.03

1718

Urbanized 19 1,909

Undivided

Undivided

1718

953 730 502

1001,398 606

2

0.51

2

UrbanizedMajor Collector

Major Collector 1,256

1309

Urbanized

4,100

6,400

2,200

2,900Local

Local

US 98 71 2Major Collector

Urbanized

54.80 8.80

8.80

1.03

9.47 90

C

D

1741

1024

1309

C

341

95

1,138

2,846

1,555

SR 389 Transmitter Rd 73

SR 22A

Major Collector

Undivided

2 Undivided

63

7.00

1,454

1,024 0

1

953

1,663 1,909

SR 22 CR 28

SR 390 Goose Bayou Rd 69

Undivided

Undivided

95

Urbanized

C

2 Undivided

2

Urbanized

Undivided

0.85

0

1,663 1,9090 208 1,701

C 1108

104

1,238

1,393

Major Collector

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

1309

C

CR 2302 (Resota Beach Road)

CHutchison Blvd Panama City Beach Pkwy 62

1658

CR 2300 (Power Plant Road)

C

Old Bicycle Rd 60 126

1257

Urbanized

900

460310

Undivided 1,217 700 180

990 1,293Urbanized 1163

School Avenue

Alf Coleman Road

0.61

Urbanized

SR 22

1,275

Front Beach Rd

CR 2311

Wisteria Lane

55.70 8.80

C3R Suburban Residential

C2T Rural Town

C2T Rural Town

C2 Rural

C2T Rural Town

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C2 Rural

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

1.27

16

2,400

460311 3,600

13

10.46 450

9.47 237

9.47 114

9.47 502

9.47 653

1,616

C

10.46 764

180

9.99 120

1,024

1,200

4,300

7,300

2,500

1,200

5,300

6,900

1,100 73

1,369 1,935

651,066

15

14

12

18

19

11

Cherry Street

SR 22A

2

1,521

US 231 Country Lake Drive 78 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 1.53 Urbanized C 1,014 1,054 1,494 F (40) 1309 73 15 1,267 1,454 7.70

1,267 1,454

Pipeline Road
SR 390 US 231 77 Major Collector C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 0.67 Urbanized C 1,364 76 166 C

9.47 388

9.47 147

9.47 213

9.47 137

57

1,350

10.46 94

9.47 227

9.47 341

9.47

62 943 1,231

1,454

1,105

1,217

1,663

2,710

1024

D

9.47 104

1,900

900

9.78 401

9.47 606

9.47 208

9.47 275

440 780 1,330
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A B C=AxB/100 D D-C E F=C+E D-F Dx0.9 Dx0.05 Dx0.01

From To ID Functional
Classification

Context Classification
No.

Lanes
Facility
Type

Segment
Length

Area
Type

FDOT 
Count 
Sta#

2024
FDOT 
Count 
Data

2024
Existing 
AADT

"Peak 
Season" 
K-Factor

Existing
Volume

(Adopted LOS)
Max Service 

Volume (MSV)

Existing
LOS

Available 
Capacity 
(Existing
Traffic)

Approved
Unbuilt

Project Trips

Existing +
Approved

Traffic

Future
LOS

(Existing +
Approved)

Remaining
Available
Capacity
(Existing +
Approved)

90% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

5%
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

1% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 
B C D E

(D)
1,397

(D)
1,397

(D)
1,330

(D)
1,659

(D)
1,742

461601 10,900 (D)
465192 8,600 2,150
465195 19,500 (D)
465189 16,000 2,150

(D)
2,227

461625 8,400 (D)
460260 4,300 1,330

(D)
1,330

465239 11,000 (D)
465241 15,000 2,150

(D)
2,150

(C)
4,350

(C)
3,043

(C)
3,043

(C)
3,043
(C)

4,432
(C)

4,432
(C)

4,730
(C)

4,730
(C)

4,730
(C)

4,730
(C)

11,820
465082 41,500 (D)
465081 42,500 3,413
465043 37,500 (D)
465024 33,500 3,413
465142 35,000 (D)
461615 34,000
465131 33,500

(D)
3,627

461638 28,000 (D)
461620 27,500 3,627
465161 33,500 (C)
465193 39,000 3,043
465194 34,500 (C)
465187 33,000 3,043

(C)
3,043
(C)

4,350
460214 7,000 (D)
460318 7,600 1,885

10.46 4,395

10.46 4,918

10.46 5,337

10.46 4,604

10.46 6,593

10.46 7,226

9.78 4,108

9.78

9.78 3,340

9.89 534

9.89 321

9.89 633

9.47 246

9.47 928

9.47 923

9.47 1,680

9.47 795

9.47 601

9.89 425

SR 20

Daily Traffic
Information

5,400

SR 22

59.40 4.70

52.50 5.40

57.50 4.55

57.50 4.70

56.60 5.33

54.80 7.80

54.80 7.80

54.80 5.50

54.80 5.40

54.80 5.40

54.80 6.80

56.60 10.80

2024
D-Factor

2024
T-Factor

55.00 20.30

59.50 15.60

55.70 16.20

54.80 8.80

54.80 6.00

54.80 5.05

54.80 6.40

54.80 7.80

55.25 6.90

55.70 6.00

57.10 5.30

59.40 7.90

57.50 5.30

57.50 5.30

57.50 5.40

10.46 2,930

10.46 2,930

10.46 3,139

213 1,485 

4,300 4,300

13,000

8,600 8,600

28,000 28,000

28,000 28,000

30,000 30,000

34,500 34,500

47,000 47,000

42,000 42,000

SR 79 Pier Park Dr 89 Local C3C Suburban Commercial 2 Undivided C 665 1,935

9.78 841

107 21 1,521 2,150

1,521 2,150465240

9.78 1,2720.72 Urbanized C 878 

2.7 Urbanized C 1,309 123 964 C 1,186 1,935 107

3,472

SR 30A (US 98)

SR 28 (Phillip Griffitts Pkwy)

460260

460284

460284

460216

2,282 3,28521 735 C 1,150Trans.

9.78 2,005

9.78 2,347

9.78 714

1,038 21 2,026 

6,0703,040 4,350 5,2904416 2,363 B 1,987 3,915 218B 2,003 2.22 Urbanized 461624

3,328 

2,739 152 30D (503) 33 3,579 D (536)

20,500 20,5001.92 Urbanized 1,017 2,739 152 30

2.33 Urbanized

465181

0.6 Urbanized
US 231

(Harrison Ave)
SR 77 105 4 Divided 9.78 2,298

C 913 52 181 369.78 2,714

23,500

107 4 Divided 36,250 9.78 3,546Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial108 4 1.51 Urbanized 3,043 3,627

Transmitter Rd
Wewa Hwy

(SR 22)
3,043 3,627

2,898 3,4553,109 173 35D 114 142 3,482 F (28)

SR 77 Transmitter Rd 106 4 Divided 2.54

3,043 3,6273666 

3,071 171 34F (695) 233 4,341 F (928)Urbanized

Urbanized

42,000

23,500

27,750

2,310 3,413 3,8543,071 171 34E (60) 181 

2,310 3,413

2,364 C 1,263 3,265 181C 1,329 465040

8,58010,638 591 118B 4,594 413 7,639 B 4,1811.39 UrbanizedHathaway Bridge (WA)

1.41 Urbanized 34,150

3,043 3,6272,766 C 861

0.71 Urbanized

3,854

35,500

Pier Park Dr Nautilus St 97

23rd St 101 8 Divided

D (611) 4,257 236 47C 125 736 5,340 Urbanized

63,000 63,000

69,05069,029

23rd St Beck Ave 102 4 Divided 1.67

4 Divided

460275

460277

460203

460100

460305

Richard Jackson Blvd Flyover (West Approach) 99 6 Divided 2.93

4,730 5,3694,257 236

4,730 5,369

Nautilus St

44,000 44,000 57.50 5.40

0.7 Urbanized

F

6 Divided

Urbanized

47,000 47,000Principal Arterial

Richard Jackson Blvd 98 6 Divided 2.51

4,730 5,3695,764 (1,035) 4,257 236 474.5 Urbanized

Urbanized

57.50 5.60

57.50 5.4051,000 51,000Principal Arterial

Divided 0.95 Urbanized

57.50 6.80

57.50 5.40

10.46 3,610

10.46 4,918Principal Arterial

4,432 5,63444699 5,094 D (662) 57.50 5.40

460273

460276

460274

4 Divided (720) 2,739

Wisteria Ln Cobb Rd 94 4 Divided 2.5

3,043 3,627

3,043152 30113 292 3,222 D (179) 2,739

SR 79 Pier Park Dr 96

6,0701,249 3,915 218 44B 1,420 171 3,101 C

3,627

648 4,258 F

3,763 F

C

D (567) 3,043 3,627(1,215) 2,739 152 30

5,634 5,998

Park Place Dr CR 2297 87 2

440 780 1,330130 425 B 905 1,197

Urbanized

6.57 Trans.CR 2297 Gulf Co. Line 88 2 Undivided

Walton Co. Line Phillips Inlet 91 4 Divided 0.85 3,040 4,350 5,290

21Pier Park Dr US 98 90 Local C3C Suburban Commercial 2 Undivided

67

152 30D (96) 624 

47D (607) 841 6,178 F (1,448)

2.3 Urbanized

Phillips Inlet Front Beach Rd 92 4 Divided 0.71

Front Beach Rd Wisteria Ln 93

Urbanized

Principal Arterial 

Principal Arterial 

Principal Arterial

Cobb Rd SR 79 95 6

6 Divided

1,330 2,710440 78067 13729 0 601 C 729 1,197CUndivided 2.74 Urbanized 6,350

54 1,734 DUndivided 1.51 Urbanized

111 22C 1,432 34 829 C 1,3982 Undivided 1.3 Urbanized

17,750

8,400 8,400461625

Tyndall Pkwy Star Ave 85 2

1,940 2,2272,004

BUS 98
Transmitter Rd

(CR 2327)
83 2 Undivided 0.56

Undivided
Transmiiter Rd

(CR 2327)
Tyndall Pkwy 84 2

Star Ave Park Place Dr 86

1,521 2,150415 1,935 107 21D 469 

0.48 Urbanized

1,521 2,1501,227 1,935 107 21C 1,227 0 923 C1 Urbanized

Urbanized 9,800 9,800

9,750

465016

1,413 0 

C2 Rural

C2 Rural

East Ave BUS 98 82 2 Undivided

2,710440 780 1,3302.45 Trans. 649 C 681 1,197 67C

5,400

3,234 3,250

6,400 6,400

2,600 2,600

610249

460192

460001

461602 D

SR 77 US 231 80 2 Undivided 15.73

2,846462 8191,257 70C 863 

B 1,075 77 398 

7.88 Trans.Washington Co. Line SR 77 79 2 Undivided

819 1,397 2,846B

Road Segment Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

1,39714808 

Trans.

US 231 Calhoun Co. Line 81 2 Undivided 16 

462

55 589 C

998 1,257 70 14

697 

1,659 2,268246 D 1,413 1,493 83

(1,863)

5,998

1,742 2,381814 1,568 87 17

2,710

13

4,432222 44(486) 748 5,666 E (1,234) 3,989D

3,989 222C 37 

US 231
(Harrison Ave)

104 4

DividedSR 22 Boat Race Rd 33,750

Boat Race Rd Du Pont Bridge (NA) 109 4 DividedPrincipal Arterial

Main Gate Tyndall AFB Gulf Co. Line 111 2 Undivided 16.69Principal Arterial 7,300

Beck Ave Lisenby Ave 103

Flyover (WA) Hathaway Bridge (WA) 100 6 Divided

Lisenby Ave

Dupont Bridge (NA) Main Gate Tyndall AFB 110 Principal Arterial 4 Divided

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General
(Limited Access)

C4 Urban General

D (189) 846 

1,697 94 19C 1,171 

24,000 24,000

3,455

D (285) 2,739 152 30D (258) 27 

4,257 236F 4,730 5,36947526 7,119 F (2,389)

3,653 E (241)

3,043 3,627C

9.78 3,301

C

11,820 14,710 15,440

B 905 

3,265

Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - STATE ROADS

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

17

D 814 0 928 D

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial 

Principal Arterial 

Principal Arterial 

Major Collector

Minor Arterial

Major Collector

Minor Arterial 

Major Collector

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Principal Arterial 

1.13 Urbanized

Divided

C2 Rural

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C1 Natural

C2T Rural Town

C3C Suburban Commercial

Roadway Characteristics

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3R Suburban Residential

C2 Rural

C2 Rural

C1 Natural

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General
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From To ID Functional
Classification

Context Classification
No.

Lanes
Facility
Type

Segment
Length

Area
Type

FDOT 
Count 
Sta#

2024
FDOT 
Count 
Data

2024
Existing 
AADT

"Peak 
Season" 
K-Factor

Existing
Volume

(Adopted LOS)
Max Service 

Volume (MSV)

Existing
LOS

Available 
Capacity 
(Existing
Traffic)

Approved
Unbuilt

Project Trips

Existing +
Approved

Traffic

Future
LOS

(Existing +
Approved)

Remaining
Available
Capacity
(Existing +
Approved)

90% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

5%
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

1% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 
B C D E

SR 20

Daily Traffic
Information

2024
D-Factor

2024
T-Factor

Road Segment Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - STATE ROADS

Roadway Characteristics

(D)
1,742

460124 5,100 (D)
460125 9,500 1,742

(D)
1,742
(D)

2,150
(D)

2,150
460099 19,800 (D)
460098 30,000 3,627

465152 11,500 (D)
465075 14,200 1,659

(D)
1,659
(D)

1,742
(D)

3,413
465068 17,200 (D)
465069 20,200 3,413

(D)
3,413
(D)

3,413
(D)

3,583
461603 9,100 (D)
465176 8,300 1,659

(D)
1,659

(D)
3,627
(D)

3,627
(D)

3,627
(C)

3,043
(C)

3,043
(C)

3,043
(C)

3,043
(C)

3,043
(C)

3,316
(C)

3,316
460359 11,891 (C)
460097 6,500 3,316

461607 13,400 (D)
465033 14,300
465035 18,100

(D)
3,627
(D)

3,627
(D)

3,627
460308 30,098 (D)
461635 29,500 3,627
465003 34,500 (D)
465011 31,500 3,583

(D)
4,288

9.47 2,821

9.78 1,829

9.78 1,888

9.78 1,809

9.78 1,311

9.78 851

9.78 910

10.11 1,668

10.11 3,336

10.11 3,892

10.11 2,679

10.67 1,707

10.67 982

9.78 1,257

SR 30 (BUS 98)

SR 30 (US 98A)

SR 75 (US 231)

SR 77

460103

461606

465073

465073

465067

461628

9.47 1,444

9.47 2,462

9.47 2,414

465022

465178

465025

461604

465196

465169

461630

460084

460082

460093

460093

469907

(163) 3,225 179 36D 459 622 3,746 E

54.80 4.60

54.80 4.10

4.10

54.80 9.90

58.70 11.20

58.70 12.20

57.40 11.70

58.45 10.00

56.20 5.20

54.80 5.20

54.80 5.20

59.40 4.60

54.80 4.00

54.80 5.90

54.80 6.00

5.00

54.80 5.90

54.80 6.70

54.80

18,500

13,400

8,700

9,300

16,500

19,500

35,000

33,000

38,500

16,000

9,200

15,250

26,000

25,500

28,500

29,800

33,000

29,000

13,400

9,300

16,500

35,000

33,000

38,500

16,013

26,000

25,500

28,500

29,000

19,500

59.40 2.30

59.401,022 60 2,666 C 962

1,827 3,265 181

59.40 3.30

59.40 3.40

59.40 3.40

Divided 2 Urbanized 461632

Divided 1.75 Urbanized 9.47 3,124

9.47 2,746

4

3,040 3,316 4,288 6,0703,413 D 875 3,859 214 43B 1,542 667 

Divided 2.42 UrbanizedPrincipal Arterial 3,043 3,627

0.46 Urbanized

2,426 3,583 4,046

461627

465158

414 3,265 181 36C 806 392 3,213 D

Principal Arterial

2,902 CUrbanized 725

Baldwin Rd CR 390/SR 390 142 4

4th St CR 2321 144 4

3,043 3,62723rd St Baldwin Rd 141 4 Divided 0.87

3,043 3,6272,540 C 1,087 3,265 181 36C 1,213 126 Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial 3,265 181 36C 929 204 

US 231 23rd St 140 4 Divided 54.80 5.20

54.80 5.209.47 2,698

US 98 US 231 139 4

2,426 3,583 4,0461,458 C 2,125 3,225 179 0C 2,139 14 BUS 98 US 98 138 4

3,6270.54 Urbanized

3,583

465037

54.80 5.43

54.80 5.10

2,255 2,984 166 33B 2,334 79 1,061 BDivided 9.54 Rural 

3,043181 361,166 50 2,512 C 1,116 3,265CDivided

Divided 1.22

1,752 

SR 20 Jackson Co. Line 137 4

3,040 3,316 4,288 6,0701,525 2,984 166 33BCR 388 SR 20 136 4 Divided 4.81

3,040 3,316 4,288 6,070B 1,647 2,984 166 33B

84 1,791 B1,609Rural 

3,040 3,316 4,288 6,070

14,900Camp Flowers Rd CR 388 135 4 Divided

3,627

1,726 79 

1,291 2,739

1,669 

C 152Divided 5.45 Urbanized 301,453CR 2301 Camp Flowers Rd 134 4 58.70 14.40

58.70 14.4010.67 1,590

10.67 1,590 3,043162 

1.66 Urbanized

3,170 

CR 390 Star Ave 132 4 Divided 26,500 26,500

C

4.54 Urbanized

3,043 3,627D (127) 2,739 152 30C 6110.11 2,982 188 29,500 29,500

14,900 14,900

14,900

(849) 461 4,353 F (1,310) 2,739FDivided 2.23 Urbanized 3,627

Star Ave CR 2301 133 4 Divided 1.32

3,043 3,62730277 2,956 C 87 2,739 152C 364

Transmitter Rd CR 390 131 4

3,043 3,627(649) 2,739 152 30D (293) 356 3,692 FUrbanizedCR 389 Transmitter Rd 130 4 Divided 1.19Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial 3,043152

54.80

SR 30A
(US 98)

SR 77 127 132 

10.11 3,538 D 89 294 129 4

1,800 C

10.11 1,971 3,043181 361,656 174 C 1,482 3,265C

Sherman Ave
SR 389

(East Ave)
122 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General

3,043 3,6273,832 F (205) 3,265 181 36

3,043 3,6274 Divided 0.85Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial C3C Suburban Commercial

23rd St CR 389/SR 389

2,145 

Urbanized

Divided

Divided

Hutchison Blvd Richard Jackson Blvd 10.46 1,256

2.26 Urbanized

2,1501,521107 21538 61 1,673 D 477 1,935

3,627

C

15,400 15,400

24,900 3.40

10.46 1,612

1,493 83 17

1,742

3,265

392 1,568 87 17 1,742 2,381

54.80 4.00

54.80

1,521 2,150

3,627
Hutchison Blvd/

N Thomas Dr
PCB Pkwy

Richard Jackson Blvd
Hutchison Blvd/

N Thomas Dr
116 2

3,043181 3610.46 2,606

US 231
(Harrison Ave)

Hamilton Ave 120 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 0.48 Urbanized 9.78 1,350

12,850

12,300 12,300

13,800 D

Minor Arterial 

C4 Urban General 1,346 D 396 1,568 87 17D 434 38 3.11 Urbanized

854 1,935 107 21C 894 40 1,296 CUrbanized

460166

460102

Wisteria Ln SR 79 113

D

2 Undivided

Minor Arterial 

2.5

12,000 12,000

87 17978 38 802 D 940 1,568D

Urbanized 10.46 450

7,300

12,500 12,500

10.46 764

10.46 1,308 2,381

1,742 2,38187 171,292 192 642 D 1,100 1,568

2.5 Urbanized 1,742 2,381

D460181 4,300 4,300

115 2

SR 390 4th St 143

Front Beach Rd Wisteria Ln 112 2Minor Arterial 

C3C Suburban Commercial

Undivided 1.25 Urbanized

Urbanized

SR 79 Hutchison Blvd 114 2 Undivided

117 4 DividedMinor Arterial 

13,800

13,800 13,800

18,700

19,300 19,300

18,500

C 1,525 0 1,888 C 1,525 3,071 171 34

1,603 3,071 171 34

36

1,493 83 17

1,583 3,071 171 34

83 17

1.41 Urbanized

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

Undivided

Undivided 1.96

0.71 Urbanized

Minor Arterial 

Minor Arterial 

C4 Urban General

C4 Urban General

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C2 Rural
C2T Rural Town

C2 Rural
C2T Rural Town

C2 Rural
C2T Rural Town

C4 Urban General

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C4 Urban General

C2 Rural
C2T Rural Town

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial C3C Suburban Commercial

SR 77 23rd St 128 4

30

Urbanized

36C 1,959

4 Undivided 0.56 Urbanized

1,493 83 17

2,310 3,413 3,854

SR 389
(East Ave)

2,426

3,413 3,854

4 Undivided 0.5 Urbanized

3,583 4,046

C 1,603 0 1,809 C 2,310 3,413 3,854

4.30

54.80

392 0 1,350 D

SR 22
(E 3rd St)

123 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General

2,310 3,413 3,854

0.14 Urbanized C 2,063 0 1,350 C 2,063 3,071 2,310 3,413 3,8541,350 171 34

SR 77 Sherman Ave 121 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 4 Undivided 1.05 Urbanized C 1,583 0 1,829 C

1,659 2,268

54.80 5.90

54.80 5.15

5.90

Frankford Ave W Beach Dr 118 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 1.71 Urbanized D 402 0 1,257 D 402

1,659 2,268W Beach Dr
US 231

(Harrison Ave)
119 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 0.36 Urbanized D 456 0 1,203 D 456 1,4939.78 1,203

9.78

SR 22
(E 3rd St)

Cherry St 124 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 4 Undivided 0.53 Urbanized C 2,272 0 1,311 C 2,272 3,225 179

Hamilton Ave SR 77 120 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 4 Undivided

Cherry St SR 22A 125 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 1.83 Urbanized C 808 0 851 C 808 2,310

SR 22A
US 98

(SR 30A)
126 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 0.64 Urbanized C 749 0 910 C 749 2,310 3,413 3,854
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A B C=AxB/100 D D-C E F=C+E D-F Dx0.9 Dx0.05 Dx0.01

From To ID Functional
Classification

Context Classification
No.

Lanes
Facility
Type

Segment
Length

Area
Type

FDOT 
Count 
Sta#

2024
FDOT 
Count 
Data

2024
Existing 
AADT

"Peak 
Season" 
K-Factor

Existing
Volume

(Adopted LOS)
Max Service 

Volume (MSV)

Existing
LOS

Available 
Capacity 
(Existing
Traffic)

Approved
Unbuilt

Project Trips

Existing +
Approved

Traffic

Future
LOS

(Existing +
Approved)

Remaining
Available
Capacity
(Existing +
Approved)

90% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

5%
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 

1% 
of MSV at 

Adopted LOS 
B C D E

SR 20

Daily Traffic
Information

2024
D-Factor

2024
T-Factor

Road Segment Two-Way Peak Hour
Service Volumes

Two-Way Peak Hour Traffic Information

BAY COUNTY CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DATABASE - STATE ROADS

Roadway Characteristics

(D)
4,288
(D)

5,290
(D)

5,290
(D)

4,459
(D)

5,290

(D)
2,150
(C)

3,043
(C)

4,350
(C)

3,878

465233 35,000 (D)
465200 36,000
465087 39,000

(D)
3,455

465125 30,000 (D)
461616 32,000
465211 36,000

(D)
3,627

465197 20,400 (D)
465167 16,500 3,627

461614 16,800 (C)
465147 20,500 4,730

(C)
4,730

461618 16,900 (C)
465208 20,300 4,730
461636 20,400 (C)
465004 15,700 4,730
465098 12,300 (D)
461634 12,800 1,568

(D)
2,004
(D)

2,004

(D)
2,048

461605 4,100 (D)
465229 2,800 1,560

(D)
2,227

460281 10,400 (D)
460285 21,500 3,627

(D)
3,627

465177 2,100 (D)
465190 5,300
465191 5,500

(D)
2,121

465053 17,700 (C)
465054 14,000
461622 10,500
461612 8,500 (C)
465093 7,300 1,449
465057 3,300 (C)
465058 3,100 1,449

9.47 379

9.47 1,330

9.47 748

9.47 1,766

9.47 2,130

9.47 1,761

9.47 1188

9.47 1609

9.47 890

9.47 454

9.47 327

9.47 369

10.46 1,669

54.80 8.77

54.80

9.78 1,536

9.78 1,027

9.47

SR 77

SR 368 (23rd Street)

SR 79

SR 390

54.80 8.80465151

SR 391 (Airport Rd)

SR 392 (Hutchison Blvd)

SR 327 (Lisenby Av.)

460106

460107

460117

460258

460118

59.40 7.90

59.40 7.90

589 3,193 C

6.40

54.80 6.40

59.40 7.90

54.80 3.77

54.80 2.70

54.80 2.77

59.40 2.70

54.80 2.30

54.80 5.60

54.80 5.60

54.80 5.90

54.80 5.60

54.80 7.10

54.80 8.80

54.80 8.80

54.80 4.00

54.80 4.30

54.80 2.30

59.40 3.90

55.70 9.70

55.70 13.10

55.70 15.80

55.70 18.50

55.70 15.80

59.40 4.60

9.47 303

9.47 1,638

9.89

27,500

27,000

17,300

24,000

17,000

36,650

26,000

18,450

18,650

22,500

18,600

18,050

32,650

27,500

27,000

17,300

24,000

17,000

26,000

22,500

4,000

14,050

7,900

3,200

1,233

3,627

3,109

3,043

1,521 2,15021140 977 

1,233 1,404 78 16C

4,730236

0 327 C

472,600 215 2,345 C 2,385 4,257

5,369

1,746

B 1,282 3,491 194 39

F 181

3,109

4,730 5,369

3,043

2,898

5,369

3,455173 35

36

6,070

2,004 111 22C 1,858

460138

465203

465198

465145

461640

461631

465206

465150

12,550

17,000 17,000

4,800 4,800 1,449

C 3,021 242 1,951 C

102 201,593 0 454 C 1,593

0.93

360.75

2,89891 

C 2,707 1813,265920C

C

56 976

3,455

1,449 2,0481,304 72 14C 1,146 14 317 C 1,132UrbanizedBUS 98 Nelson St 175 2 Undivided

1,449 2,0481,304 72 14C 701 49 797 C 6521.24 Urbanized
US 98

(15th St)
BUS 98 174 2 Undivided

1,521107 21820 111 1,441 C 709 1,935C1.77 UrbanizedUS 231
US 98

(15th St)
173 2 Undivided

2 Undivided

2,150

172
CR 28

(11th St)
SR 22 Urbanized1 1,742C379 0 21 1,848

2,150

BUS 98 SR 22 171 2 Undivided

1,909 106C 1,742

1,848 2,1211,909 106 21C 1,714 0 407 C 1,714Major Collector

Major Collector

C3R Suburban Residential

C3R Suburban Residential

2,121
54.80 8.80

4,000

Urbanized

C 59.40 3.9010.46 2,616 17 2,633 3,043181 361,011 C 994 3,265460280

9.47 407

15,950

25,000 25,000

4,300

8 1,677 C

23rd St SR 390 168 2 Undivided 5 374 C 1,853Major Collector

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

C3R Suburban Residential

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

1,104

Richard Jackson Blvd
Front Beach Rd

(Miracle Strip Pkwy)
170 4

3,0431,950Divided 1.98

3,450

3,900 3,900

Front Beach Rd Richard Jackson Blvd 169 4

1,940

Urbanized23rd St
St. Andrews Blvd

(SR 390)
167 2 Undivided

181 36C 1,958 3,627

US 231 165 Minor Arterial C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 1.7 Urbanized

2,048

C 395 107 1,716 C 288 1804 100 20

1,560

C

2,227

Jenks Ave SR 77 162 6

4,730 5,3692,762 4,257 236 47C 2,969 207 1,968 C1.5 UrbanizedBaldwin Rd Jenks Ave 161 6 Undivided

4,730236 479.47 1,709

6

Divided

2,766 4,257Undivided

3,265

23rd St Lisenby Ave

1,788 C9.47 1,747

CR 2327 (Transmitter Road)

CR 389 CR 2327 (Transmitter Road) 164 Minor Arterial C3R Suburban Residential 2 Undivided 1.27

2,779 4,257

St. Andrews Blvd
(SR 390)

Lisenby Ave 155 4

1.25 Urbanized

Urbanized

4

Undivided

Lisenby Ave Baldwin Rd

3,627

Undivided

236 47C 2,964 198 1,964 C1.21 Urbanized

0.81 Urbanized

SR 77 US 231 158 4 181 36

160 6

159

3,627

3,159 

Urbanized (99) 3,265 3,627

0.55 Urbanized

D 157

D 295

C

Urbanized

4 Divided

4 Divided

3,091

3,715 

339 2,739 152 30

C 635 3,915 218B 1,977 1,342 

3,043 3,627

28,000

6,070

44

3,878 4,497

993

1,839

6,0703,040 4,350265 534,263 73 1,100 B 4,190 4,761B

3,043

C

3,627

3,455
B

9.47 2,651

9.89 1,681

5,2903,040

3,040

173 35363 68 

2,553 C 902

C 1,880 41 

10,500 10,500

8,000 8,000 C 1,173 1,935 107C0.54 Urbanized 10.46 837

SR 20 Washington Co. Line 149 4

3,040 3,696 4,459 6,0702,464 4,013 223 45B 2,923 459 1,995 B6.99 Rural CR 388 East SR 20 148 4 Divided 15,700 15,700

0.53 Rural 

Front Beach Rd

Divided

CR 2300 CR 388 West 146 4

4,350 5,290 6,0703,0404,761 265 53B 3,236 660 2,714 B 2,5760.97 Rural CR 388 West CR 388 East 147 4 Divided

5,290 6,070

21,000 21,000

Minor Arterial 2 Undivided

3,040 4,350265 532,734 614 

460003

460005

460105 9.78 2,054

9.47 2,604

9.47 2,556

3,040 3,316

3,170 C 2,120

4,288 6,0701,095 3,859 214 431,684

BDivided 1.51 Urbanized

BUrbanizedCR 2321 CR 2300 145 4 Divided 1.4

4,3504 Divided

4 Undivided

1.52 Urbanized

Undivided 1.41 Urbanized2

0.72

4.3 Trans.

6.72

Divided 1.19 Urbanized

1.51 Urbanized

CR 388 Washington Co. Line 153

Principal Arterial 4 Divided 0.93

Principal Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Minor Arterial

Major Collector

Major Collector

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C2 Rural
C2T Rural Town

C2 Rural

C2 Rural

C2 Rural
C3C Suburban Commercial

C2 Rural

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C2 Rural

C2 Rural
C3R Suburban Residential

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

C3C Suburban Commercial

Major Collector

Major Collector

Major Collector

US 98 150

5,290

Phillip Griffitts Pkwy
(SR 28)

2,596 

CR 388 152

US 98
Phillip Griffitts Pkwy

(SR 28)
151

Lisenby Ave Jenks Ave 156

1,313

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

Principal Arterial

157SR 77

B 2,197 915 Trans.

2,704 Urbanized 1,405 1,066 C

256 3,726 US 98
St. Andrews Blvd

(SR 390)
154 1.83

Divided 1.04

28,000Jenks Ave Divided

9.47 3,470

9.47 2,462

Principal Arterial 2,373

4,761

SR 22A

SR 389 (East Ave)

Harrison Ave 23rd St 166 1,843

0.58 Urbanized

3,265

1,568 2,143SR 77 CR 389 163 Minor Arterial C4 Urban General 2 Undivided 1.35 Urbanized D 380 148 1,336 D 232 1411 78 16

Urbanized 2,004

C 1,114 139 1,029 C 975 18049,400 9,400 100 20 1,746 2,004

6 Updated: February 2026


